
 

 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 

 

In re: Energy conservation cost recovery 

clause. 

DOCKET NO. 130002-EG 

 

Date: October 9, 2013 

 

 

SACE’S PREHEARING STATEMENT  

 

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-13-0089-PCO-EG, issued February 18, 2013, Southern Alliance for 

Clean Energy (“SACE”) hereby files its Prehearing Statement in the above-styled docket.  

 

1. All Known Witnesses 

 

SACE does not intend to call any witnesses.  

 

2. All Known Exhibits 

 

SACE does not intend to file any exhibits.  

 

3. SACE’s Statement of Basic Position 

 

SACE maintains that the respective utilities must satisfy their burden of proof for all 

monies sought in this proceeding.  

 

4. Generic Conservation Cost Recovery Issues 

 

ISSUE 1: What are the final conservation cost recovery true-up amounts for the period 

January 2012 through December 2012? 

 

SACE: No position at this time. 

 

ISSUE 2: What are the total conservation cost recovery amounts to be collected during 

the period January 2014 through December 2014? 

 

SACE: No position at this time. 

 

ISSUE 3: What are the conservation cost recovery factors for the period January 2014 

through December 2014? 

 

SACE: No position at this time.  
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ISSUE 4: What should be the effective date of the new conservation cost recovery factors 

for billing purposes? 

 

SACE: No position at this time.  

 

Company Specific Conservation Cost Recovery Issues 

 

 ISSUE 5: What is the Contracted Credit Value for the GSLM-2 and GSLM-3 rate riders 

for Tampa Electric Company for the period January 2014 through December 2014? 

 

SACE: No position at this time.  

 

ISSUE 6: What are the Residential Price Responsive Load Management (RSVP-1) rate 

tiers for Tampa Electric Company for the period January 2014 through December 2014? 

 

SACE: No position at this time.  

 

 

5. Stipulated Issues 

There are no stipulated issues at this time. 

 

6. Pending Motions 

SACE has no pending motions. 

 

7. Pending Confidentiality Claims or Requests 

SACE has no pending confidentiality claims. 

 

8. Objections to Witness Qualifications as an Expert 

SACE has no objections to any witness’s qualifications as an expert. 

 

9. Compliance with Order No. PSC-13-0089-PCO-EG 

SACE has complied with all requirements of the Order Establishing Procedure in this 

docket.  

 

Respectfully submitted this 9th day of October, 2013 by: 

       

 

 



 

 

      /s/ George Cavros 

      George Cavros, Esq.  

      120 E. Oakland Park Blvd, Ste. 105  

      Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334  

      Telephone: 954.295.5714   

      Facsimile: 866.924.2824 

      Email: george@cavros-law.com 

 

      E. Leon Jacobs. Esq. 

      Williams & Jacobs  

      2510 Miccosukee Rd, Ste 104 

      Tallahassee, Florida 32308 

      Telephone: 850.222.1246 

      Email: ljacobs50@comcast.net  

 

      Attorneys for Southern Alliance for 

      Clean Energy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

  

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail 

and / or US Mail this 9
th

 day of October 2013, to the following: 

 

Lee Eng Tan, Esq.  
Florida Public Service Commission 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Ltan@psc.state.fl.us 
 

Beth Keating 

Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 

215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 618 

Tallahassee, FL 32301 

bkeating@gunster.com 

James Beasley & J. Jeffry Wahlen 

Ausley & McMullen Law Firm 

P.O. Box 391 

Tallahassee, FL 32302 

jbeasley@ausley.com 

jwahlen@ausley.com 

 

Kenneth M. Rubin 

Florida Power and Light 

700 Universe Blvd. 

Juno Beach, FL 33408-00420 

Ken.rubin@fpl.com 

 

John T. Burnett, Diane Triplett 

Progress Energy Service Company, LLC 

299 First Avenue North 

St. Petersburg, FL 33701 

John.burnett@duke-energy.com 

Dianne.Triplett@duke-energy.com 

 

Jon Moyle 

Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 

118 N. Gadsden Street 

Tallahassee, FL 32301 

jmoyle@moylelaw.com 

 

Patricia Christensen, Charles Rehwinkel  

Office of Public Counsel 

c/o Florida Legislature 

111 West Madison Street, #812 

Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 

Rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 

 

Jeffery Stone & Russell A. Badders 

Beggs & Lane Law Firm 

P.O. Box 12950 

Pensacola, FL 32591 

jas@beggslane.com 

rab@beggslane.com 

 

Susan Ritenour 

Gulf Power 

One Energy Place 

Pensacola, FL 32520 

sdriteno@southernco.com 

 

Randy B. Miller 

15843 Southeast 78
th

 Street 

P.O. Box 300 

White Springs, FL 32096  

Rmiller@pcsphosphate.com 

 

Paula K. Brown 

Tampa Electric Company 

P. O. Box 111 

Tampa, FL 33601-0111 

 

James W. Brew/F. Alvin Taylor 

Eighth Floor, West Tower 

1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20007-5201 

jbrew@bbrslaw.com 

 

 



 

 

Kenneth Hoffman 

Florida Power and Light 

215 South Monroe Street, Suite 810 

Tallahassee, FL 32301-1858 

Ken.Hoffman@fpl.com 

 

Cheryl Martin & Aleida Socarras 

Florida Public Utilities Company 

PO Box 3395 

West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3395 

cmmartin@fpuc.com 

 

       /s/ George Cavros 

         George Cavros, Esq. 

 




